enhancements held by the Group. The Group concluded that the adoption of
the ECL requirements of HKFRS 9 consideration do not result in any significant
impact on the amounts reported in the statement of consolidated financial
position on 1 January 2018 and the financial information during the six months
ended 30 June 2018.

(c) Other adjustments

In addition to the adjustments described above, upon adoption of HKFRS 9,
other financial line items (including deferred tax liability, investment revaluation
reserve and non-controlling interests) were adjusted accordingly.

27

Fullshare Holdings Limited Interim Report 2018

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

2.2 New standards, Interpretation and amendments adopted by the Group
(continued)

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(c) Other adjustments (continued)

The adjustments and reclassifications were made to the Group's financial assets
and the reserves on 1 January 2018, the date of initial application as follows:

Previously
reported

under
HKAS 39

Re-
classification

Re-
measurement

Restated
under

HKFRS 9
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets-amortised cost
Bills receivable 2,853,321 (2,853,321) – –

Financial assets
Available-for-sale investments 4,894,177 (4,894,177) – –
Financial assets designated as at FVPL 689,712 (689,712) – –
Financial assets held for trading 7,242,057 (7,242,057) – –
Financial assets – FVPL – 9,381,267 9,056 9,390,323
Financial assets – FVOCI – 6,298,000 94,599 6,392,599

Deferred tax liabilities 2,119,643 – 25,914 2,145,557

Equity
Investment revaluation reserve (20,504) – 58,565 38,061
Retained profits 6,468,134 – 5,020 6,473,154
Non-controlling interests 3,212,263 – 14,156 3,226,419

28

Fullshare Holdings Limited Interim Report 2018

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Revenue from contracts with customers represents the net invoiced value of properties
and goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts; income from hotel
operations and the value of services rendered.

An analysis of revenue from contracts with customers is as follows:

For the six months
ended 30 June
2018 2017

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue
Sale of properties 78,081 391,342
Sale of goods 3,476,292 4,142,101